recognise	insured	pensions	assets	relating	to	Additional	Voluntary	Contributions	that	had	not	been	included	in
the	2016	actuarial	valuation.	Retained	earnings	have	been	restated	by	an	increase	of	£32m	(net	of	£7m	deferred
tax)	to	reflect	this	adjustment.	For	more	details	on	the	nature	of	the	restatement	refer	to	note	23	in	the	2017
annual	report.

• 	Insurance	contracts	in	the	balance	sheet	have	been	restated	to	reclassify	£188m	of	insurance	contract	liabilities
from	non-current	to	current	liabilities.

• 	The	result	of	the	Group’s	Legal	Services	business	is	now	reported	within	Funeral	&	Life	Planning	(in	the
segmental	analysis)	whereas	previously	it	was	reported	within	Other	Businesses.	This	is	to	be	consistent	with
a	change	in	the	way	information	is	reported	to	the	Group	Board.

Summary impact of new accounting standards on key metrics:
Impact of IFRS 15 on underlying profit before tax:

26 weeks ended 1 July 2017 As at 6 January 2018

£m Originally
Reported

Impact of
IFRS 15

Restated Originally
Reported

Impact of
IFRS 15

Restated

Underlying profit before tax 14 (11) 3 65 (20) 45

Consolidated Income Statement for 26 weeks ended 1 July 2017:
IFRS 15

£m Originally Reported Funeral and Life
Planning

Food Restated

Revenue 4,642 (12) (86) 4,544
Operating expenses (4,632) 1 86 (4,545)
Operating	Profit 51 (11) - 40
Profit before Tax 25 (11) - 14
Tax (4) 2 - (2)
Profit after Tax 21 (9) - 12

As at 6 January 2018

£m As reported Impact of
IFRS 15

After impact
of IFRS 9

Group net debt (775) 55 (720)
Less	fair	value	/	amortised	cost	adjustment 138 (55) 83
Group net debt before fair value / amortised cost adjustment (637) - (637)

Impact of IFRS 9 on Group net debt:

Summary impact of restatements:
Half year comparatives:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 July 2017:
IFRS 15

£m Originally Reported Funeral and Life
Planning

Other restatements Restated

Non-current assets 6,758 39 39 6,836
Current assets 2,336 3 - 2,339
Total Assets 9,094 42 39 9,175
Non-current	liabilities 4,189 - (181) 4,008
Current	liabilities 2,000 108 188 2,296
Total Liabilities 6,189 108 7 6,304
Equity	&	Reserves 2,905 (66) 32 2,871

Accounting policies and basis of preparation continued

Accounting	policies	and	basis	of	preparation

47Co-op Interim Report 2018

Consolidated Income Statement for 53 weeks ended 6 January 2018:
IFRS 15

£m Originally Reported Funeral and Life
Planning

Food Restated

Revenue 9,470 (23) (173) 9,274
Operating expenses (9,432) 3 173 (9,256)
Operating	Profit 126 (20) - 106
Profit before Tax 72 (20) - 52
Tax (2) 4 - 2
Profit after Tax 70 (16) - 54

Full year comparatives:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 6 January 2018:
IFRS 15

£m Originally Reported Funeral and Life
Planning

Restated

Non-current assets 6,868 32 6,900
Current assets 2,301 2 2,303
Total Assets 9,169 34 9,203
Non-current	liabilities 3,937 (8) 3,929
Current	liabilities 2,144 115 2,259
Total Liabilities 6,081 107 6,188
Equity	&	Reserves 3,088 (73) 3,015

A	number	of	other	new	standards	are	effective	from	1	January	2018	but	they	do	not	have	a	material	effect	on	the
Group’s	financial	statements	(see	below).

New and amended standards adopted by the Group
The	Group	has	applied	the	following	standards	and	amendments	for	the	first	time	for	reporting	periods
commencing	after	7	January	2018:

• IFRS	2	(amendments)	–	to	clarify	the	classification	and	measurement	of	share-based	payment	transactions;

• IFRS	4	(amendments)	–	regarding	the	interaction	of	IFRS	4	and	IFRS	9;

• IAS	40	(amendments)	–	to	clarify	transfers	of	property	to,	or	from,	investment	property;